If you have any questions regarding this agenda please contact the Township Clerk at 732-615-2014



Township of Middletown Town Hall-Main Meeting Room One Kings Highway Middletown, NJ 07748

# **APRIL 19, 2021 REGULAR MEETING**

#### MEETING OPENS AT 6:00 P.M. - MEETING STATEMENT: TO ATTEND THIS MEETING PLEASE FOLLOW THE LINKS BELOW

For instructions and a link to join this meeting from your mobile device or computer please copy and paste the following URL into your browser: https://tinyurl.com/EXEC041921 To call into the meeting, dial 1-408-418-9388. Enter the event access code 129 600 6080 followed by #. Passcode 2021

The notice requirements provided for in the Open Public Meetings Act have been satisfied. Notice of this meeting was properly given by transmission to The Star-Ledger, The Independent, and Two River Times and by posting at the Middletown Township Municipal Building and filing with the Township Clerk all on January 7, 2021.

# EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 6:00 PM

1. 04-19-21 Resolution Authorizing Executive Session

#### **MEETING OPENS AT 7:00 P.M. - MEETING STATEMENT:** TO ATTEND THIS MEETING PLEASE FOLLOW THE LINKS BELOW

For instructions and a link to join this meeting from your mobile device or computer please copy and paste the following URL into your browser: https://tinyurl.com/committee041921 To call into the meeting, dial 1-408-418-9388. Enter the event access code 129 150 9381 followed by #. Passcode 2021

The notice requirements provided for in the Open Public Meetings Act have been satisfied. Notice of this meeting was properly given by transmission to The Star Ledger, The Independent, and Two River Times and by posting at the Middletown Township Municipal Building and filing with the Township Clerk all on January 7, 2021.

## NOTICE BY THE TOWNSHIP CLERK:

The Township is holding this meeting pursuant to the rules established under the Open Public Meetings Act for the holding of virtual public meetings during a declared State of Emergency. The meeting is being broadcast live by way of a WebEx platform that allows members of the public to participate through their computer or telephone. Written public comments may also be submitted through the clerk's office at One Kings Highway, Middletown, NJ 07748 or townclerk@middletownnj.org, but will only be read onto the record if received before 9:00am the date of the meeting.

If you wish to be heard when public comments are permitted for the hearing of an ordinance or during the general public comment portion of the meeting, please use the "Raise Your Hand" function on the WebEx platform and I will call upon you one at a time. For those dialed in via phone only, I will open the floor up to phone comments during the public comments sections as well. You will be asked to state your name and address for the record and observe a time limit of five minutes unless the comments are part of an ordinance hearing. For more information on this process please contact the Township Clerk at TownClerk@middletownnj.org

Committeeman Clarke\_\_\_\_\_ Committeeman Settembrino \_\_\_\_\_ Committeewoman Snell \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy Mayor Hibell \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Perry

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Moment of silence to honor the troops serving worldwide defending our Constitutions, Freedoms, and Way of Life.

# APRIL 19, 2021 REGULAR MEETING

#### **CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION/PROCLAMATION**

- 2. Distinguished Citizen of the Year Presentation Honoring Abe Littenberg
- 3. Proclamation Recognizing National Library Week (April 4-10, 2021) in the Township of Middletown (For the Record)
- 4. Proclamation Recognizing April 2021 as National Volunteer Month in the Township of Middletown (For the Record)
- 5. Proclamation Recognizing National Small Business Week (May 2-8, 2021) in the Township of Middletown (For the Record)
- 6. Proclamation Recognizing Municipal Clerks Week (May 2-8, 2021) in the Township of Middletown (For the Record)
- 7. Proclamation Recognizing May 9-15, 2021 as Police Week in the Township of Middletown (For the Record)
- 8. Proclamation Recognizing May 2021 as Mental Health Awareness Month in the Township of Middletown (For the Record)
- 9. Proclamation Recognizing May 2021 as Older Americans Month in the Township of Middletown (For the Record)

## APPROVAL OF MINUTES

### PUBLIC HEARING OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES

- 10. 2021-3306 Ordinance Amending Chapter 465 Of The Code of The Township Of Middletown To Address Parking and Traffic Regulations Near Ideal Beach
- 2021-3307 Ordinance Implementing Voter-Approved Increase to The Annual Collection Rate of the Middletown Open Space, Recreation, Floodplain Protection, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund
- 12. 2021-3308 Ordinance Amending Section 240-18 Governing Fee Schedule for Towing Operators in the Township of Middletown
- 13. 2021-3309 2021 Salary Ordinance

## **INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES**

## CONSENT AGENDA

- 14. 21-124 Resolution Authorizing a Change Order for the Croydon Gym Bleachers
- 15. 21-125 Resolution Authorizing Award of Contract to Vendor(s) with a National Cooperative Contract for Zebra Printers and Accessories for the Middletown Police Department.
- 16. 21-126 Resolution Authorizing the Extension of the Contract for Traffic Line Striping & Lettering
- 17. 21-127 Resolution Approving Acceptance Of Credit Card Payments For General Fees And Awarding Contract Extension For Same
- 18. 21-128 Resolution Authorizing Deputy Mayor To Solemnize Marriages
- 19. 21-129 Resolution Authorizing Certification for the Tonnage Grant Application to The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
- 20. 21-130 Resolution Rejecting All Proposals For Marketing Of Anti-Freeze, Used Motor Oil, Electronics, Expanded Polystyrene, Plastic Film, Rigid Plastic, And Scrap Metal Collected From The Township Of Middletown's Recycling Convenience Centers
- 21. 21-131 Resolution Awarding Contract For Marketing Of Corrugated Cardboard, Commingled Material, Mixed Paper, Single Stream Recycling, And Lead Acid Batteries Collected From The Township Of Middletown's Recycling Convenience Centers

#### 4/19/2021 Regular Meeting Agenda

# **APRIL 19, 2021 REGULAR MEETING**

- 22. 21-132 Resolution Authorizing Acceptance of Bids for Township Owned Properties Identified as Surplus and Auctioned
- 23. 21-133 Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Bills for April 19, 2021
- 24. 21-134 Resolution for a Temporary Emergency Appropriation
- 25. 21-135 Resolution Cancelling Taxes On Properties To Be Utilized By The Township Of Middletown For Affordable Housing
- 26. Bingo and Raffle Applications

#### TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE ACTING AS THE A.B.C. ISSUING AUTHORITY

27. 21-136 Resolution Authorizing a Place to Place Transfer Amending Resolution 21-92 for Saker Enterprises Company Inc. for License Number 1331-44-008

#### TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE COMMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

#### EXECUTIVE SESSION

**ADJOURNMENT**